

S280598

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

OSCAR J. MADRIGAL AND AUDREY MADRIGAL,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. C090463

SUPERIOR COURT FOR PLACER COUNTY
HON. MICHAEL JONES
CASE No. SCV0038395

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF &
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA**

COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP

Ben Feuer (No. 247502)
Greg Wolff (No. 78626)
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700 • Fax: (415) 726-2527
ben.feuer@calg.com
greg.wolff@calg.com

Frank A. McGuire (No. 126873)
620 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1100
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 991-1900 • Fax: (415) 726-2527
frank.mcguire@calg.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Application to File Brief of Amicus Curiae by the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Appellant Hyundai Motor America	5
Brief of Amicus Curiae by the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Appellant Hyundai Motor America	8
Introduction.....	8
Discussion.....	12
I. The purpose of section 998 is to avoid unnecessary litigation by encouraging early settlement. Applying the statute to cases that settle prior to trial advances that goal.	12
II. A plaintiff who settles for less than a rejected section 998 offer has “fail[ed] to obtain a more favorable judgment” within the meaning of the statute.....	15
III. Plaintiffs’ argument about the word “judgment” is a red herring.....	16
IV. The fact that section 998 applies to cases that are resolved through arbitration refutes Plaintiffs’ argument that the only purpose of section 998 is to avoid trials.	17
V. This is not the first published decision to apply section 998 to a case resolved prior to trial.	18
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Word Count.....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ayers v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 1280.....	9, 14, 19
<i>Bank of San Pedro v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 797.....	8
<i>Chen v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 957.....	11, 18, 19
<i>DeSaulles v. Community Hospital of Monterey Peninsula</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1140.....	17
<i>Hardisty v. Hinton & Alfert</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 999.....	13
<i>Madrigal v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 385.....	9
<i>Martinez v. Brownco Construction Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1014.....	12
<i>McKenzie v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 695.....	11, 19
<i>Mon Chong Loong Trading Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 87.....	11, 15, 20
<i>Neary v. Regents of University of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.....	13, 14
<i>Reck v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 682.....	19
<i>Wolstoncroft v. County of Yolo</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 327.....	13

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 998	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520.....	5, 6
--------------------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dict. (12th ed. 2024) 15

Galanter & Mia, “*Most Cases Settle*”: *Judicial Promotion and Regulation of Settlements* (1994)
46 Stan. L.Rev. 1339..... 13

Mazanec, *Capping E-Discovery Costs: A Hybrid Solution to e-Discovery Abuse* (2014)
56 Wm. & Mary L.Rev. 631 14

Raphael, Farhang, and Nowlin, *Just Discovery: Properly Focused Discovery Requests and Responses and Good-Faith Use of the Meet-and-Confer Process Can Help Save Attorneys Time and Clients Money* (Nov. 2015)
38 Los Angeles Lawyer 14..... 14

S280598
